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does not routinely edit comment
submissions to remove such information
before making the comment
submissions available to the public or
entering the comment into ADAMS.

asabaliauskas on DSK3SPTVN1PROD with NOTICES

II. Background
In accordance with the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35), the NRC is requesting
public comment on its intention to
request the OMB’s approval for the
information collection summarized
below.
1. The title of the information
collection: Comprehensive
Decommissioning Program, Including
Annual Data Collection.
2. OMB approval number: 3150–0206.
3. Type of submission: Extension.
4. The form number, if applicable:
N/A
5. How often the collection is required
or requested: Annually.
6. Who will be required or asked to
respond: All Agreement States who
have signed Section 274(b) Agreements
with the NRC.
7. The estimated number of annual
responses: 69 (45 responses from
Agreement States with sites of interest
+24 responses from Agreement States
with no sites of interest).
8. The estimated number of annual
respondents: 37 (13 Agreement States
respondents with sites of interest +24
Agreement States respondents with no
sites of interest).
9. The estimated number of hours
needed annually to comply with the
information collection requirement or
request: 432 (360 hours from Agreement
States with sites of interest +72 hours
from Agreement States with no sites of
interest).
10. Abstract: The Agreement States
will be asked to provide information
about uranium recovery and complex
sites undergoing decommissioning
regulated by the Agreement States on an
annual basis. The information request
will allow the NRC to compile, in a
centralized location, more complete
information on the status of
decommissioning and decontamination
in the United States in order to provide
a national perspective on
decommissioning. The information will
be made available to the public by the
NRC in order to ensure openness and
promote communication to enhance
public knowledge of the national
decommissioning program. This does
not apply to information, such as trade
secrets and commercial or financial
information provided by the Agreement
States, that is considered privileged or
confidential.
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III. Specific Requests for Comments.
The NRC is seeking comments that
address the following questions:
1. Is the proposed collection of
information necessary for the NRC to
properly perform its functions? Does the
information have practical utility?
2. Is the estimate of the burden of the
information collection accurate?
3. Is there a way to enhance the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected?
4. How can the burden of the
information collection on respondents
be minimized, including the use of
automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology?
Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 13th day
of March 2017.
For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
David Cullison,
NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief
Information Officer.
[FR Doc. 2017–05355 Filed 3–16–17; 8:45 am]
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POSTAL SERVICE
Notice of Intent To Prepare a
Programmatic Environmental
Assessment for the Purchase of
Commercial Vehicles
Postal Service.
ACTION: Notice of intent to prepare a
Programmatic Environmental
Assessment.
AGENCY:

To comply with the
requirements of the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the
Postal Service intends to prepare a
Programmatic Environmental
Assessment (PEA) for the purchase of
commercial off-the-shelf (COTS)
delivery vehicles to accommodate route
growth and replace aged, highmaintenance vehicles over the next
three years. This PEA will evaluate the
environmental impacts of the proposed
action versus the alternatives of leasing
the vehicles in lieu of purchase, and
taking no action.
DATES: Comments should be received no
later than April 3, 2017. In May of 2017,
the Postal Service will publish a Notice
of Availability to announce the
availability of the Draft PEA and solicit
comments on the Draft PEA during a
second 15-day public comment period.
ADDRESSES: Interested parties may
direct comments, questions, or requests
for additional information to: Davon
Collins, Environmental Counsel, U.S.
Postal Service, Room 6333, 475 L’Enfant
Plaza SW., Washington, DC 20260,

telephone (202) 268–4570, email
davon.m.collins@usps.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
notice concerns a proposed purchase of
commercial off-the-shelf (COTS)
delivery vehicles, and the intent of the
Postal Service, pursuant to the
requirements of the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of
1969, its implementing procedures at 39
CFR 775, and the President’s Council on
Environmental Quality Regulations (40
CFR parts 1500–1508), to prepare a PEA
to evaluate the environmental impacts
of the proposed action versus the
alternatives of leasing the vehicles in
lieu of purchase, or taking no action.
To stabilize its delivery fleet pending
the development of a longer-term
solution to its vehicle needs, the Postal
Service is considering the purchase of
approximately 25,000 left-hand drive
and right-hand drive COTS delivery
vehicles to accommodate route growth
over the next three years and to replace
approximately 18,000 aged and highmaintenance cost vehicles. The
prospective PEA will be prepared in
accordance with NEPA, and will
consider the physical, biological,
cultural, and socioeconomic
environments. To assist in this process,
the Postal Service is soliciting the
public’s input and comments.
Stanley F. Mires,
Attorney, Federal Compliance.
[FR Doc. 2017–05304 Filed 3–16–17; 8:45 am]
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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION
[Release No. 34–80226; File No. SR–Phlx–
2017–22]

Self-Regulatory Organizations;
NASDAQ PHLX LLC; Notice of Filing
and Immediate Effectiveness of
Proposed Rule Change To Amend the
Data Collection Requirements in Rule
3317
March 13, 2017.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934
(‘‘Act’’),1 and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,2
notice is hereby given that on February
28, 2017, NASDAQ PHLX LLC (‘‘Phlx’’
or ‘‘Exchange’’) filed with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (‘‘SEC’’ or
‘‘Commission’’) the proposed rule
change as described in Items I and II,
below, which Items have been prepared
by the Exchange. The Commission is
publishing this notice to solicit
1 15
2 17

U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
CFR 240.19b–4.
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